
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (5) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 4th October, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors:  

  Richard Beddoe (Chairman) 
Iain Bott 
Gotz Mohindra 
Tim Roca 

 

 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision. 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

1.   CLAREWOOD COURT, 86 SEYMOUR PLACE, LONDON, W1H 
2NG 

(Pages 5 - 28) 

2.   AMALCO HOUSE, 26 - 28 BROADWICK STREET, LONDON, 
W1F 8JB 

(Pages 29 - 70) 

3.   FIRST FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR MAISONETTE, 6 
MORETON TERRACE, LONDON, SW1V 2NX 

(Pages 71 - 90) 

4.   32-34 BLOMFIELD VILLAS, LONDON, W2 6NQ (Pages 91 - 
106) 

5.   20-22 BLOMFIELD VILLAS, LONDON, W2 6NH (Pages 107 - 
122) 

6.   16-18 BLOMFIELD VILLAS, LONDON, W2 6NH (Pages 123 - 
138) 

7.   12-14 BLOMFIELD VILLAS, LONDON, W2 6NH (Pages 139 - 
154) 



 
 

 

8.   13 ABERCORN PLACE, LONDON, NW8 9EA (Pages 155 - 
172) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
26 September 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 4th October 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/00173/FULL 

 

 
 
 
Bryanston And 
Dorset Square 

Clarewood 
Court 
86 Seymour 
Place 
London 
W1H 2NG 
 

Erection of a single storey roof extension to rear 
block to provide two residential units (Class C3) with 
roof terraces and associated screening. Extension of 
existing chimney stacks and provision of cycle 
parking at basement level. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
2.  RN NO(s) :  

16/06171/FULL 

16/07880/FULL 

16/06172/FULL 

16/06300/TCH  

 

 

 
West End 

Amalco 
House 
26 - 28 
Broadwick 
Street 
London 
W1F 8JB 
 

Application 1: Use of part of the ground floor and 
basement as a restaurant (Unit 2) as an extension to 
an approved restaurant (Unit 3) (Class A3). 
 
Application 2: Variation of conditions 4 and 31 of 
planning permission dated 07 October 2015 (RN: 
14/12703/FULL) for an application which itself varied 
conditions 1 and 16. NAMELY, to allow the use of 
Unit 2 at basement level and ground floor level for 
Class A3 purposes in connection with Unit 3 and 
altering the location of the restaurant lobby area.  
 
Application 3: Installation of a partly openable 
shopfront to Unit 3 and alterations to the shopfront at 
Unit 2 including the installation of a retractable 
awning.  
 
Application 4: Use of an area of the public highway 
measuring 13.075m x 2.66m for the placing of 12 
tables and 36 chairs for use in connection with the 
adjacent restaurant premises. 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
 
Application 1 
Grant conditional permission 
 
Application 2 
1. Grant conditional permission, subject to a deed of variation to the original S106 dated 6 August 2014 (which 
was also subject to a deed of variation dated 7 October 2014) to ensure that all the previous planning benefits 
are secured. 
 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of this resolution then: 
 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and appropriate to issue the permission 
with additional conditions attached to secure the benefit listed above. If so, the Director of Planning is authorised 
to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not; 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 4th October 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

(b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds that the 
proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefit which would have been secured; if so, the Director of 
Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated 
Powers. 
 
Application 3 
Grant conditional permission 
 
Application 4 
Grant conditional permission     
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
3.  RN NO(s) :  

16/06491/FULL 

 

 
Tachbrook 

First Floor 
And Second 
Floor 
Maisonette  
6 Moreton 
Terrace 
London 
SW1V 2NX 

Erection of a single storey mansard extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission - design grounds 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
4.  RN NO(s) :  

16/05511/COFU
L 

 

 
Westbourne 

32-34 
Blomfield 
Villas 
London 
W2 6NQ 
 

Use of basement as three bedroom flat (Class C3), 
installation of windows to the front and rear 
elevations, installation of stair within front lightwell, 
creation of lightwell to rear and installation of railings 
around lightwell to rear elevation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
5.  RN NO(s) :  

16/05510/COFU
L 

 

 
Westbourne 

20-22 
Blomfield 
Villas 
London 
W2 6NH 
 

Use of basement as three bedroom flat (Class C3), 
alterations including installation of windows to the 
front, side and rear elevations and installation of stair 
within front lightwell. 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 4th October 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

6.  RN NO(s) :  

16/05490/COFU
L 

 

 
Westbourne 

16-18 
Blomfield 
Villas 
London 
W2 6NH 
 

Use of basement as three bedroom flat (Class C3), 
installation of windows to the front and rear 
elevations and installation of stair within front 
lightwell. 
 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
7.  RN NO(s) :  

16/05489/COFU
L 

 

 
 
 
Westbourne 

12-14 
Blomfield 
Villas 
London 
W2 6NH 
 

Use of basement as three bedroom flat (Class C3), 
installation of windows to the front and rear 
elevations and installation of stair within front 
lightwell. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
8.  RN NO(s) :  

16/07884/FULL 

 

 
 
 
 
Abbey Road 

13 Abercorn 
Place 
London 
NW8 9EA 
 

Excavation of basement extension below footprint of 
existing property with new lightwells to the front and 
rear. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

4 October 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report Clarewood Court, 86 Seymour Place, London, W1H 2NG  
Proposal Erection of a single storey roof extension to rear block to provide two 

residential units (Class C3) with roof terraces and associated screening. 
Extension of existing chimney stacks and provision of cycle parking at 
basement level. 

Agent GL Hearn 

On behalf of First Penthouse Ltd 

Registered Number 16/00173/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 January 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

11 January 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Grant conditional permission.  
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
Clarewood Court comprises an unlisted building located within the Portman Estate Conservation Area 
and the Central Activities Zone (but located outside of the Core CAZ). The building is in use as 
commercial units at ground floor levels and residential flats above and has frontages on Seymour 
Place and Crawford Street. The residential block co
[...]
r from occupier of 9 Clarewood Court, 82 Seymour Place, dated 1 February 2016 
29. Letter from occupier of 71 Clarewood Court, Crawford Street, dated 28 January 2016 
30. Letter from occupier of 85 Clarewood Court, Crawford Street, dated 3 February 2016 
31. Letter from occupier of 51 Clarewood Court, London, dated 2 February 2016  

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  HELEN MACKENZIE BY EMAIL AT hmackenzie@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
 
  

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

 

 

Page 22



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Clarewood Court, 86 Seymour Place, London, W1H 2NG,  
  
Proposal: Erection of a single storey roof extension to rear block to provide two residential units 

(Class C3) with roof terraces and associated screening. Extension of existing 
chimney stacks and provision of cycle parking at basement level. 

  
Reference: 16/00173/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 132251.004 Rev. B, 101 Rev. C, 102 Rev. B, 111 Rev. B and 112 Rev. C; 132252.201 

Rev. B, 202 Rev. B, 203 Rev. B, 204 Rev. B, 205 Rev. B, 206 Rev. B, 207 Rev. B and 
208 Rev. B; 132253.301 Rev. B, 302 Rev. C, 303 Rev. C and 304 Rev. C; and 
132254.401 Rev. B, 402 Rev. B and 405 Rev. C. 
 

  
Case Officer: Mark Hollington Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2523 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avo
[...]
s suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Portman Estate Conservation Area.  This is as set 
out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both 
and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26BE)  

  
 
5 

 
The three areas of flat roof not annotated as 'roof terraces' on the approved drawings shall be only 
used for refuse storage and to escape in an emergency. These areas of flat roof shall not be used 
as outdoor amenity space for the flats hereby approved.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in S29 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R21AC)  

  
 
6 

 
The privacy screens shown on the approved drawings shall be erected in full prior to the 
occupation of either of the flats hereby approved and shall be retained in situ. The glass that you 
put in these privacy screens must not be clear glass. You must apply to us for approval of a 
sample of the glass (at least 300mm square). You must not start work on these privacy screens 
until we have approved the sample. You must then fit the type of glass we have approved and 
must not change it.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in S29 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R21AC)  

  
 
7 

 
The design and structure of the development shall be of such a standard that it will protect 
residents within it from existing external noise so that they are not exposed to levels indoors of 
more than 35 dB LAeq 16 hrs daytime and of more than 30 dB LAeq 8 hrs in bedrooms at night.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (4) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, and the 

Page 24



 Item No. 

 1 
 

related Policy Application at sections 9.84 to 9.87, in order to ensure that design, structure and 
acoustic insulation of the development will provide sufficient protection for residents of the 
development from the intrusion of external noise.  

  
 
8 

 
You must provide each cycle parking space shown on the approved drawings prior to occupation. 
Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space used for no other purpose without the 
prior written consent of the local planning authority.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 (Table 
6.3) of the London Plan 2015.  

  
 
9 

 
You must paint all new outside rainwater and soil pipes black and keep them that colour.  
(C26EA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Portman Estate Conservation Area.  This is as set 
out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both 
and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26BE)  

  
 
10 

 
You must not attach flues, ducts, soil stacks, soil vent pipes, or any other pipework other than 
rainwater pipes to the outside of the building unless they are shown on the approved drawings.  
(C26KA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Portman Estate Conservation Area.  This is as set 
out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both 
and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26BE)  

  
 
11 

 
You must not put structures such as canopies, fences, loggias, trellises or satellite or radio 
antennae on the roof terraces.  (C26NA)  


[...]
ITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

04 October 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report Amalco House, 26 - 28 Broadwick Street, London, W1F 8JB, 
Proposal Application 1: Use of part of the ground floor and basement (Unit 2) as a 

restaurant as an extension to an approved restaurant (Class A3) (Unit 3)  
 
Application 2: Variation of condition 4 and 31 of planning permission 
dated 07 October 2015 (RN: 14/12703/FULL) for an application which 
itself varied conditions 1 and 16. NAMELY, to allow the use of Unit 2 at 
basement level and ground floor level for Class A3 purposes in 
connection with Unit 3 and altering the location of the restaurant lobby 
area. (Site includes 26-34 Broadwick Street and 10 Livonia Street ) 
 
Application 3: Installation of a partly openable shopfront to Unit 3 and 
alterations to the shopfront at Unit 2 including the installation of a 
retractable awning. 
 
Application 4: Use of an area of the public highway measuring 13.075m 
x 2.66m for the placing of 12 tables and 36 chairs for use in connection 
with the adjacent restaurant premises.   
 

Agent Applications 1-3: Bidwells LLP 
Application 4: Poppleston Allen Solicitors 

On behalf of Troia UK Restaurants Ltd (Subsidiary of Caprice Holdings Ltd) 

Registered Number Application 1: 16/06171/FULL 
Application 2: 16/07880/FULL  
Application 3: 16/06172/FULL 
Application 4: 16/06300/TCH 

Date amended/ 
completed 
 
Application 1: 
Application 2: 
Application 3: 
Application 4: 

 
 
 
 
1 July 2016 
17 August 2016 
1 July 2016 
05 July 2016     

Date Application 
Received 

Application 1: 1 July 2016      
Application 2: 17 August 2016 
Application 3: 1 July 2016 
Application 4: 05 July 2016     

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
Application 1 
Grant conditional permission 
 
Application 2 
1. Grant conditional permission, subject to a deed of variation to the original S106 dated 6 August 2014 
(which was also subject to a deed of variation dated 7 October 2014) to ensure that all the previous 
planning benefits are secured. 
 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of this resolution 
then: 
 
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and appropriate to issue the 
permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefit listed above. If so, the Director of 
Planning is authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if 
not; 
 
(b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds that 
the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefit which would have been secured; if so, the 
Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for 
refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 
Application 3 
Grant conditional permission 
 
Application 4 
Grant conditional permission     
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
Amalco House has frontages on Broadwick Street, Poland Street and to the rear on Livonia Street. A 
new building is currently being constructed on-site as per planning permission granted in 2014 for 
demolition of all the buildings on-site and construction of a new building. The shell of the building is 
complete and the applicant advises the building is laid out as approved. The building is located with the 
Soho Conservation Area, the Core Central Activities Zone, the West End Stress Area and the West 
End Special Retail Policy Area 
 
The original consent allowed a mix of retail, restaurant, light industrial and office uses. Condition 4 of 
that consent stated that the restaurant use could only cover an area up to 499sqm.  
 
Four separate planning applications have been submitted in connection with the approved restaurant.  
Two of the applicat
[...]
for the following advertisements: The awning above 
Unit 3, menu boxes and projecting signs.  (I04AA) 
 

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

  

Page 55



 Item No. 

 2 
 

APPLICATION 2 DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Amalco House, 26 - 28 Broadwick Street, London, W1F 8JB,  
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 4 and 31 of planning permission dated 07 October 2015 (RN: 

14/12703/FULL) for an application which itself varied conditions 1 and 16. NAMELY, 
to allow the use of Unit 2 at basement level and ground floor level for Class A3 
purposes in connection with Unit 3 and altering the location of the restaurant lobby 
area. (Site includes 26-34 Broadwick Street and 10 Livonia Street ) 

  
Reference: 16/07880/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 4322 / 165 / 202 ; 4322 / 165 / 201 / A   

 
Approved under: 16/05306/NMA: 
1401-0600-AP-004 PL04; 1404-0200-AP-002 PL06; 1404-0400-AP-003 PL05; 
1404-0600-AP-14 PL01; 1404-0600-AP-015 PL02; 1404-0600-AP-016 PL01;  
1404-0600-AP-017 PL01; 1404-0200-AP-001 PL03; 1404-0600-AP-013 PL02. 
 
Approved under 16/02569/ADFULL: 
Servicing management plan dated July 2016 
 
Approved under: 16/00765/NMA: 
Emrys Architects - Planning Amendments April 2015 including Appendix A - Farrer 
Huxley Associates Landscape Design and Access Statement and Appendix B; and 
the following drawings: 1404-0200-AP-002 Rev PL05; 1404-0200-AP-006 Rev PL02; 
1404-0200-AP-007 Rev PL02; 1404-0200-AP-008 Rev PL02; 1404-0200-AP-031 
Rev PL02; 1404-0200-AP-032 Rev PL02; 1404-0200-AP-033 Rev PL02; 
1404-0300-AP-001 Rev PL03; 1404-0300-AP-002 Rev PL03; 1404-0300-AP-003 
Rev PL03; 1404-0300-AP-004 Rev PL03; 1404-0400-AP-001 Rev PL03; 
1404-0400-AP-002 Rev PL03; 1404-0400-AP-003 Rev PL04; 1404-0400-AP-023 
Rev PL02; 1404-0600-AP-010 Rev PL02. 
 
Approved under 15/11428/ADFULL: 

[...]
 would not meet the tests in Chapter 12 of the NPPF, S25 and S28 of 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies (July 2016) and DES 1, DES 5, DES 6 and DES 9 
and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our UDP that we adopted in January 2007.  (X16AC) 
 

  
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions to problems as the 
principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and negotiation could not 
overcome the reasons for refusal.  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 90



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

4 October 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Westbourne 

Subject of Report 32-34 Blomfield Villas, London, W2 6NQ,   
Proposal Use of basement as three bedroom flat (Class C3), installation of 

windows to the front and rear elevations, installation of stair within front 
lightwell, creation of lightwell to rear and installation of railings around 
lightwell to rear elevation. 

Agent Lambert Smith Hampton 

On behalf of City West Homes Limited 

Registered Number 16/05511/COFUL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
16 June 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

13 June 2016           

Historic Building Grade U
[...]
ddress: 32-34 Blomfield Villas, London, W2 6NQ,  
  
Proposal: Use of basement as three bedroom flat (Class C3), installation of windows to the front 

and rear elevations, installation of stair within front lightwell, creation of lightwell to 
rear and installation of railings around lightwell to rear elevation. 

  
Plan Nos:  32 34-FE-001; 32/34-P-001; 32 34-RE-001; 32/34-S-001; 32/34-SE-001, Design 

and Access Statement and Planning Statement. 
  
Case Officer: Heather Sevicke-Jones Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 6519 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can 
be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet police 
traffic restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted 
in January 2007.  (R11AC)  

  
 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (5)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (5) Committee held 
on Tuesday 4th October, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Richard Beddoe (Chairman), Iain Bott, Gotz Mohindra 
and Roca 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
2.1     Councillor Richard Beddoe explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Cllr Beddoe declared that in respect of Item 1 the application was located 

within his ward. 
 
2.3 Cllr Mohindra declared that in respect of Item 8 the application was located in 

his ward.  
 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2016 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 



 
2 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 CLAREWOOD COURT, 86 SEYMOUR PLACE, LONDON, W1H 2NG 
 
Erection of a single storey roof extension to rear block to provide two residential units 
(Class C3) with roof terraces and associated screening. Extension of existing 
chimney stacks and provision of cycle parking at basement level. 
 
An additional representation was received from GL Hearn (30/09/16). 
 
The Presenting Officer circulated the following proposed amendments to the 
conditions: 
 
Item 1 – Clarewood Court 
 
Proposed changes to the following conditions: 
 
Condition 5: The three areas of flat roof not annotated as 'roof terraces' (two on the 
north elevation and one on the west) on the approved drawings shall be only used 
for refuse storage and to escape in an emergency. These areas of flat roof shall not 
be used as outdoor amenity space for the flats hereby approved. 
 
Condition 8: You must provide each cycle parking space shown on the approved 
drawings prior to occupation of either residential unit. Thereafter the cycle spaces 
must be retained and the space used for no other purpose without the prior written 
consent of the local planning authority. 
 
Condition 11: You must not put structures such as canopies, fences, loggias, trellises 
or satellite or radio antennae on the roof terraces, other than shown on the 
approved drawings. 
 
Proposed new conditions: 
 
Condition 15: You must not use the roof of the new extension for sitting out or for any 
other purpose. You can however use the roof to escape in an emergency. 
 
Reason: To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring 
properties.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) 
and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007. 
 
Condition 16: The railings on the south roof terrace must be set back by 1m from the 
edge of the building as shown on the drawings hereby approved and maintained in 
that position. 
 
Reason: To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring 
properties.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) 
and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007. 
 
 



 
3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That against the recommendation the application be refused on the grounds that it 
would create an increased sense of enclosure to the properties opposite. The reason 
for refusal to be agreed under delegated powers. 
 
2 AMALCO HOUSE, 26 - 28 BROADWICK STREET, LONDON, W1F 8JB 
 
Application 1: Use of part of the ground floor and basement (Unit 2) as a restaurant 
as an extension to an approved restaurant (Class A3) (Unit 3). 
 
Application 2: Variation of condition 4 and 31 of planning permission dated 07 
October 2015 (RN: 14/12703/FULL) for an application which itself varied conditions 1 
and 16. NAMELY, to allow the use of Unit 2 at basement level and ground floor level 
for Class A3 purposes in connection with Unit 3 and altering the location of the 
restaurant lobby area. (Site includes 26-34 Broadwick Street and 10 Livonia Street). 
 
Application 3: Installation of a partly openable shopfront to Unit 3 and alterations to 
the shopfront at Unit 2 including the installation of a retractable awning. 
 
Application 4: Use of an area of the public highway measuring 13.075m x 2.66m for 
the placing of 12 tables and 36 chairs for use in connection with the adjacent 
restaurant premises. 
 
Late representations were received from Cllr Paul Church (03/10/16) and Bill 
Montgomery (03/10/16). 
 
The Presenting Officer circulated the following revised recommendation: 
 
Application 2 - Revised Recommendation 
 
1.     Grant conditional permission, subject to a deed of variation to the original S106 

dated 6 August 2014 (which was also subject to a deed of variation dated 7 
October 2014) to ensure that all the previous planning benefits were secured. 

 
2. That if the S106 legal agreement had not been completed within six weeks of 

the date of this resolution then: 
 

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and 
appropriate to issue the permission with additional conditions attached to 
secure the benefit listed above. If so, the Director of Planning is authorised 
to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, 
if not; 

 
(b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be 

refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence 
of the benefit which would have been secured; if so, the Director of 
Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate 
reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
Application 1: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
Application 2: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
Application 3: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
Application 4: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 FIRST FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR MAISONETTE, 6 MORETON 

TERRACE, LONDON, SW1V 2NX 
 
Erection of a single storey mansard extension. 
 
A late representation was received from Julian Young (27/09/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That against the recommendation the application be granted due to the terrace 
already containing a large number of mansard roofs, it was considered that the 
proposed mansard roof and the loss of the existing butterfly roof would not harm the 
character or appearance of the building or the Pimlico Conservation Area. Conditions 
to be settled under officers’ delegated powers. 
 
4 32-34 BLOMFIELD VILLAS, LONDON, W2 6NQ 
 
Use of basement as three bedroom flat (Class C3), installation of windows to the 
front and rear elevations, installation of stair within front lightwell, creation of lightwell 
to rear and installation of railings around lightwell to rear elevation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992 be granted. 
 
5 20-22 BLOMFIELD VILLAS, LONDON, W2 6NH 
 
Use of basement as three bedroom flat (Class C3), installation of windows to the 
front and rear elevations and installation of stair within front lightwell. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992 be granted. 
 
6 16-18 BLOMFIELD VILLAS, LONDON, W2 6NH 
 
Use of basement as three bedroom flat (Class C3), installation of windows to the 
front and rear elevations and installation of stair within front lightwell. 
 



 
5 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992. 
 
7 12-14 BLOMFIELD VILLAS, LONDON, W2 6NH 
 
Use of basement as three bedroom flat (Class C3), installation of windows to the 
front and rear elevations and installation of stair within front lightwell. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992 be granted. 
 
8 13 ABERCORN PLACE, LONDON, NW8 9EA 
 
Excavation of basement extension below footprint of existing property 
with new lightwells to the front and rear. 
 
Additional representations were received from Pennine Camphill Community 
(09/09/16 and Pield Health House School (14/09/16). 
 
A late representation was received from Pield Health House School (03/10/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to an amendment to Condition 2 
preventing any noisy works from taking place on Saturdays. The Environmental 
Inspectorate and the applicant were also advised to take into account the special 
needs of the resident at 11 Abercorn Place when formulating and considering 
proposals under the Council’s Code of Construction Practice. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


